
STATE OF IDAHO COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE

PAROLE HEARINGS    August 2009

Facilities: Idaho Correctional Institution, Orofino
Pocatello Women's Correctional Center, Pocatello
South Boise Women’s Correctional Center, Boise

April 24, 2009

UPDATED
New and updated entries as of 05/29/09 are shown in blue.
New and updated entries as of 07/07/09 are shown in red.

New and updated entries as of 07/31/09 are shown in green.

NAME IDOC DISTRICT/
COUNTY

JUDGE SENT
DATE

COUNTY
CASE NO.

ADAMSON, Thomas 81235 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Gibler
Gibler
Gibler

04/16/07
04/16/07
04/16/07

CRF05-20140
CRF05-20140
CRF07-1451

ANDOE, Penni L. 74939 5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls

Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan

06/25/07
06/25/07
06/25/07
06/25/07

CR04-3642
CR05-1095
CR05-5853
CR05-9387

ARMENTA, Jesus J. 89506 7/Madison Moss 08/04/08 CR08-30
ARRATS, Jermaine J. 78251 4/Ada

7/Bonneville
Bail
Anderson

06/09/08
11/07/05

H0800336
CR05-5184

ARTHURS Jr., James H. 62331 5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls

Hohnhorst
Hohnhorst

07/31/06
07/31/06

CR00-2477
CR00-2477

ASHER, Troy S. 84829 3/Canyon Hoff 03/20/07 CR06-26302
BAILEY, David D. 86037 4/Ada Bail 05/13/08 H0601544
BARDEN, Deborah E. 77155 1/Benewah Gibler 02/13/09 CRF 04-427
BARRON, Brian L. 61980 1/Kootenai

1/Kootenai
Gibler
Gibler

11/27/06
11/27/06

CRF06-3854
CRF06-3854

BATES, Shara L. 76619 1/Kootenai Mitchell 02/16/06 CR04-21236
BEASLEY, Jake W. 57770 6/Bannock McDermott 09/10/07 CR07-2675
BECHARD, Christopher 81220 5/Twin Falls Bevan 03/28/07 CR05-7568
BEEBE, Ricky D. 31880 6/Bannock Winmill 08/10/90 C-4935-B
BERNARD, Lisa M. 62343 4/Ada

4/Ada
Williamson
Williamson

02/19/09
02/19/09

CR08-11458
CR08-11458

BISHOP, Tena K. 20585 4/Ada
4/Ada

Copsey
Copsey

01/28/09
01/28/09

CR07-1370
CR08-6371

BLAKELY, Christina L. 40998 3/Canyon
4/Ada

Ryan
McLaughlin

05/22/08
06/04/08

CR08-00819
H0501303

BOMAN Jr., Frank C. 56474 4/Ada Neville 06/04/07 H0700214
BOSIER, Joshua L. 72641 3/Canyon

3/Canyon
3/Canyon
4/Ada

Culet
Hoff
Hoff
McLaughlin

09/19/06
03/09/07
03/09/07
10/03/07

CR03-9564
CR03-23206
CR06-19488
H0700403

BOTHMAN, Michael J. 62076 7/Bingham Simpson 06/04/08 CR08-427
BRADLEY, Blair F. 30723 6/Bannock Bush 02/11/08 CR07-14427
BRAEGGER, Ramona D. 86225 5/Twin Falls Butler 11/10/08 CR07-1499
BROWN, Alan T. 46981 1/Kootenai

2/Nez Perce
Michaud
Brudie

07/27/01
01/09/02

CR94-7949
CR01-01792

BRUCKMAN, Joseph N. 49440 1/Kootenai Gibler 05/25/07 CR07-1345
BRYSON, Valerie J. 66042 4/Ada Copsey 02/18/09 H0100277
BUELL, Val J. 20031 1/Kootenai Luster 06/23/06 CR05-20086
BURGHART, Randolf L. 55288 2/Nez Perce Schilling 08/19/98 CR98-00375
BURNS, Danny R. 67218 4/Ada Neville 08/08/02 H0200466
CASTLETON, Scott P. 81924 4/Ada Copsey 04/23/08 H0501600
CERVANTES, Eleanor R. 67121 7/Bingham Shindurling 06/16/08 CR01-3219
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CHRISTENSEN, Douglas R. 42225 7/Bonneville
7/Bonneville
7/Bonneville

St. Clair
St. Clair
St. Clair

04/02/07
04/02/07
05/29/07

CR07-493
CR07-493
CR07-6741

CLEMSON, Amanda N. 65303 4/Ada Horton 12/10/03 H0301100
COATES, Michael 62899 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Burdick
Burdick

03/23/01
03/23/01

CR00-2263
CR00-3557

COGSWELL, April 86371 5/Twin Falls Bevan 03/10/08 CR07-907
COLE, William C. 81204 3/Gem Hoff 04/10/06 CR05-2717
COOK, Brandon L. 66052 7/Bonneville

7/Bonneville
Anderson
Anderson

01/09/06
03/13/06

CR05-13305
CR05-24435

CUMMINS, Jay D. 80619 5/Twin Falls Stoker 12/31/07 CR05-10440
CURRAN, Richard T. 79173 1/Kootenai Luster 06/20/08 CR04-25676
DANIELS, Rachel 73642 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Butler
Butler

10/24/07
10/24/07

CR04-1680
CR04-3184

DAVENPORT, Ricardo 72901 4/Ada Horton 02/04/04 H0301456
DAVIS, Steven L. 32564 4/Ada

4/Ada
Copsey
Williamson

04/19/06
07/06/06

H0401682
H0600608

DEGEN, Mary K. 79893 4/Ada Copsey 02/25/09 H0501305
EDWARDS, Andrea E. 70060 4/Ada McLaughlin 02/27/08 H0300167
FAIRCHILD, Roark L. 46875 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls

Hohnhorst
Hohnhorst
Hohnhorst

04/17/06
04/17/06
04/17/06

CR05-8527
CR06-1231
CR06-1287

FERGUSON, Tami J. 60288 3/Payette
3/Payette

Drescher
Drescher

09/06/07
09/06/07

CR05-002626
CR07-00914

FERRIER, Cara L. 81991 4/Elmore Wetherell 10/15/07 CR06-443
FISHER, Leonard 64420 7/Bingham

7/Bingham
Herndon
Herndon

02/09/04
02/09/04

CR03-5221
CR03-6436

FLORES, Leslie A. 73596 5/Twin Falls Bevan 12/16/08 CR04-0052
FOLSOM-TARRANT, Samantha 68915 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Bevan
Bevan

02/23/04
02/23/04

CR02-1719
CR03-9416

FOX, Moroni H. 59278 4/Ada Neville 01/10/00 H9900831
FRANCK, Dee Dee J. 52504 5/Minidoka

5/Minidoka
5/Minidoka
5/Minidoka

Hart
Hart
Hart
Hart

12/27/00
12/27/00
12/28/00
12/28/00

CR00-00351*D
CR00-00675*D
CR00-00079*D
CR99-01099*D

FUGER, Ronald M. 45116 6/Bannock McDermott 01/28/08 CR07-16369
FULLER, Scott C. 81830 6/Bannock Bush 07/07/06 CR05-21415
GAILEY, Dewayne L. 62923 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Bevan
Bevan

08/01/07
08/01/07

CR04-9292
CR07-4599

GARCIA, Eloy P. 87172 3/Canyon Kerrick 09/25/07 CR07-8991
GARCIA, John 55748 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Higer
Higer

01/01/01
06/18/01

CR98-525
CR00-3998

GARRETT, Katrina R. 86499 7/Bonneville Anderson 07/30/07 CR06-19700
GATES, Kacey A. 85746 5/Gooding Wood 05/01/07 CR07-499
GILLMORE Jr., John B. 83164 1/Kootenai Hosack 01/25/08 CR06-13560
GOAKEY, Teresa A. 62380 4/Ada Wilper 10/07/03 H0301002
GONZALEZ, Ruby A. 83399 3/Payette

3/Payette
Drescher
Drescher

02/23/07
02/23/07

CR05-3194
CR05-3194

GOUGE, Anita P. 88531 5/Minidoka Wood 08/04/08 CR07-3421
GOULD, Zachary C. 67120 7/Fremont Moss 01/11/07 CR06-99
GRANDSTAFF, Jacqueline L. 90474 3/Canyon

3/Canyon
Ryan
Ryan

09/29/08
09/29/08

CR07-24255
CR07-24255

GROOMS, Steven N. 58923 3/Canyon Culet 11/30/07 CR06-24951
HANCOCK, Kimberly J. 38477 4/Ada Owen 10/03/08 CR08-1935
HAND, Kristina R. 84025 4/Ada

4/Ada
4/Ada
4/Ada

McLaughlin
McLaughlin
McLaughlin
McLaughlin

05/21/08
05/21/08
05/21/08
05/21/08

H0601194
H0700444
H0800115
H0800322

HANSEN, Cori L. 82110 4/Ada McLaughlin 02/04/09 H0600086
HARP, Duane G. 58959 1/Bonner

1/Bonner
Michaud
Verby

11/23/99
09/21/06

CR99-1590
CR06-4435



Parole Hearings – August 2009
Updated July 31, 2009

NAME IDOC DISTRICT/
COUNTY

JUDGE SENT
DATE

COUNTY
CASE NO.

HARP, Shawn M. 71459 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Luster
Luster

08/27/07
08/27/07

CR06-11512
CRF05-12362

HAYES, Derek W. 34638 6/Bannock Smith 10/17/00 CRFE00-00084
HENSEN, Toby J. 29256 6/Bannock

7/Bonneville
Smith
St. Clair

03/27/06
12/04/06

CR05-17217
CR06-9504

HEREFORD, Kyle T. 64571 4/Ada Copsey 10/25/06 H0601080
HERNANDEZ, Johnny 68394 5/Twin Falls Hohnhorst 10/30/02 CR01-3151
HISER, Wendy K. 88392 4/Ada McLaughlin 03/11/09 H0701467
HOBBS, Dennis J. 17386 4/Ada Bail 06/23/05 H0500146
HOHNHORST, John T. 39469 5/Gooding

5/Gooding
5/Jerome

Burdick
Burdick
Butler

07/09/02
07/09/02
07/07/08

CR02-00205
CR02-00250
CR08-915

HOWELL, Kerry A. 23991 7/Bonneville Anderson 08/09/04 CR04-5959
HUBER, Anthony 84002 6/Power Bush 01/11/07 CR06-1532
HUBER, Kristie 83664 6/Power Bush 11/09/07 CR06-1533
HUETH, Dallas G. 67427 1/Boundary Haynes 07/23/07 CR07-470
JAMES, Loren R. 31813 1/Kootenai Haynes 01/06/09 CR07-6696
JEMISON, Billy Q. 66492 1/Kootenai Gibler 10/23/06 CR06-1214
JOHNSON, Jeremiah P. 79144 1/Bonner Verby 01/05/06 CR05-1856
JOHNSON, Rick S. 60800 4/Ada Bail 07/17/00 H0000481
JOLER, Kevin R. 56301 4/Ada

4/Valley
4/Ada

Neville
Neville
Neville

01/22/02
06/23/05
10/16/06

H0101043
CR05-100
H0601115

KING, William R. 87370 4/Valley Neville 02/27/08 CR07-1856-C
KIRK, Donald W. 33424 4/Ada Bail 01/07/08 H0500819
LAKES, Linda J. 85786 4/Ada McLaughlin 01/28/09 H0700430
LARSON, Heather R. 79029 4/Valley Neville 07/24/08 CR05-0283
LAWSON, Dane C. 72366 3/Canyon Hoff 11/25/03 CR02-24927
LEA, John J. 79349 5/Minidoka

5/Minidoka
Wood
Wood

11/07/05
11/07/05

CR05-1620
CR05-1620

LEOS Jr., Guadalupe 67234 3/Canyon
3/Canyon
3/Canyon
3/Owyhee

Kerrick
Kerrick
Morfitt
Goff

02/06/06
02/06/06
03/16/06
03/20/06

CR05-19530
CR05-19530
CR05-29834
CR01-06348

LIDELL, Richard W. 61545 4/Ada
4/Ada

Carey
Carey

10/20/00
10/20/00

H0000815
H0000815

LINEHAN, Samantha R. 83865 6/Bannock Dunn 12/02/08 CR06-07651
LUNA, Lazaro 65802 5/Minidoka Melanson 06/02/03 CR02-00063D
LYNCH, Angela K. 74383 1/Kootenai Gibler 03/18/09 CRF03-27338
MALLEY, Kurt J. 56704 1/Kootenai

1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Luster
Luster
Luster
Luster
Luster

05/19/08
05/19/08
05/19/08
05/19/08
05/19/08

CR07-25709
CR07-25709
CR08-1334
CR08-1334
CR08-386

MARSHALL, Clinton R. 34157 7/Bonneville Shindurling 06/06/07 CR-03-4340
MARTIN, Richard L. 84110 1/Kootenai Mitchell 01/30/07 CR06-22382
MARTINEZ, Pablo S. 65874 5/Twin Falls

5/Twin Falls
Bevan
Hohnhorst

03/08/04
03/08/04

CR01-3737
CR03-9602

MARTINEZ, Paul 63978 4/Ada Bail 01/08/07 H0100462
MCARTHUR, Jaydee 52039 2/Latah

2/Latah
2/Latah

Stegner
Stegner
Stegner

06/18/07
06/18/07
06/18/07

CR03-4586
CR04-1204
CR04-1205

MCCALL, Matthew S. 74276 3/Gem
3/Gem

Kerrick
Kerrick

05/24/04
05/24/04

CR04-309
CR04-309

MCCOY, Garrett M. 79829 4/Ada
4/Ada

Williamson
Williamson

02/05/09
02/05/09

CR08-14669
H0500540

MCNEE, Carson M. 74089 6/Oneida
6/Oneida

Harding
Harding

03/23/07
03/23/07

CR06-460
CRFE03-216

MEEKS, Robert L. 26956 5/Twin Falls Stoker 03/03/08 CR07-9377
MELLOW, Shaleen R. 76637 3/Canyon

4/Ada
Culet
Bail

08/11/08
05/13/08

CR06-2237
H0800355
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MILLER, Dauna M. 76936 3/Canyon Kerrick 04/12/05 CR04-19144
MORAN, Jennifer M. 67956 4/Ada Wilper 10/26/04 H0401047
MWANTHI, Mary N. 70169 4/Ada

4/Ada
Williamson
Williamson

01/27/09
01/27/09

H0300103
H0400108

MYERS, Darin F. 28943 5/Twin Falls Bevan 11/17/08 CR06-924
NABORS, David L. 67203 1/Bonner Verby 12/01/05 CR02-1002
NEGRETE, Rosalie N. 65628 3/Canyon Culet 12/05/08 CR01-15093
NOBLE, Kerry A. 78554 4/Ada

4/Ada
Copsey
Neville

06/30/05
09/05/06

H0500514
H0501492

OVERTON, Charles G. 77919 4/Ada
4/Ada

Neville
Wetherell

01/16/07
02/16/07

H0500464
H0700126

OWSLEY, Raymond S. 83177 4/Ada Wetherell 09/08/06 H0600916
PARKER, Jason S. 65695 3/Canyon Hoff 12/19/05 CR01-09205
PAYSENO, Terri A. 73632 7/Teton Moss 03/30/04 CR03-214
PECK, Gregory D. 63616 6/Bannock Nye 05/19/08 CR06-22675
PENA, Armando B. 74692 5/Cassia

5/Cassia
Meehl
Meehl

09/27/07
09/27/07

CR04-00057
CR04-3827

PENCE, Thomas C. 79334 7/Bonneville Shindurling 12/15/05 CR05-11737
PERRY, Loyd E. 67858 6/Bannock Woodland 06/20/07 CRFE02-00316B
PETERSON, Joshua D. 82627 7/Madison Moss 09/17/07 CR06-1024
PHILLIPS, Kathleen J. 56344 4/Ada McLaughlin 01/21/09 CR08-5681
PHINNEY, Debra A. 69274 2/Nez Perce Kerrick 06/17/03 CR02-85371
PINKERTON, Terry D. 46251 6/Bannock

6/Bannock
McDermott
McDermott

06/12/95
06/12/95

C6875C
C6875C

PRIVETT, Jeffrey J. 84850 6/Franklin Harding 03/22/07 CR06-2492
PULLEY, Anthony A. 42531 6/Bannock Bush 02/25/08 CR2004-19123
RAMIREZ Jr., Michael J. 61402 3/Canyon Gutierrez 09/28/00 CR00-02344
RHOADES, Dustin T. 77308 4/Ada

4/Ada
Williamson
Williamson

05/19/05
05/19/05

H0500529
H0500530

RICHARDSON, Ronald K. 61357 4/Ada
6/Bannock

Neville
Woodland

07/10/06
09/18/00

H0600625
CRFE00-00253

RICHEY-SMITH, Amber A. 81495 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Mitchell
Mitchell

03/18/09
03/18/09

CRF06-1604
CRF06-7536

ROBERTS, Jeremy L. 62104 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Luster
Luster

12/13/00
12/13/00

CRF00-2076
CRF00-2614

ROE, Timothy J. 82574 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai

Luster
Luster
Luster

11/30/07
11/30/07
11/30/07

CR06-2789
CR06-2789
CR07-3641

ROYALL, Heather A. 83225 4/Ada
4/Ada

Wilper
Wilper

01/22/08
01/22/08

H0600786
H0600787

ROYER, Jamie L. 84934 1/Kootenai Hosack 07/21/08 CR06-20910
SANCHEZ, Santos S. 53185 4/Ada

4/Ada
McLaughlin
McLaughlin

03/26/08
03/26/08

H0500248
H0701433

SENA, Joseph M. 35418 3/Canyon
3/Canyon

Culet
Culet

06/07/07
06/07/07

CR04-06056
CR07-3958

SMITH, Alisha S. 67189 7/Fremont Moss 07/30/02 CR02-0000829
SMITH, Jessica A. 90718 4/Ada Wilper 08/27/08 H0700495
SMITH, John M. 46991 2/Nez Perce

2/Latah
Brudie
Stegner

11/16/05
05/09/07

CR04-09834
CR00-00611

SMITH, Norman H. 83144 1/Bonner Verby 06/16/08 CR06-03781
STEWART-MEYERS, Alese S. 73881 7/Bonneville Anderson 01/12/09 CR04-25457
STON, Carlene 49279 4/Ada

4/Ada
Carey
McLaughlin

10/23/98
05/10/06

H9701198
H0600315

TAFOYA, Jason P. 84680 6/Franklin Harding 03/08/07 CR06-2265
TIBBETTS, Jennifer M. 88659 3/Canyon Petrie 10/03/08 CR07-24208
TICHENOR, Larissa A. 90138 1/Kootenai

1/Kootenai
Hosack
Hosack

07/23/08
07/23/08

CR08-7044
CR08-9918

TIMMONS, Gregory A. 74110 3/Canyon Kerrick 07/16/07 CR03-24215
TREJO, Heather D. 78000 3/Canyon Culet 12/12/05 CR03-27939C
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TREVINO, Felipe R. 62948 3/Canyon
3/Canyon
4/Ada

Kerrick
Kerrick
Neville

12/03/07
12/03/07
01/28/08

CR06-13924
CR06-16841
H0600126

VARELA, Jose A. 66685 7/Bingham
7/Bingham
7/Bingham
7/Bingham

Schilling
Schilling
Schilling
Shindurling

02/21/06
02/21/06
02/21/06
02/21/06

CR01-3125
CR01-3125
CR01-3125
CR05-8688

VOORHEES, Charles D. 77848 5/Twin Falls
5/Twin Falls

Bevan
Bevan

10/04/07
10/04/07

CR05-0541
CR05-7644

WADDA, Gabrielle A. 83901 7/Clark Tingey 01/11/08 CR06-243
WALKER, Wayne J. 74902 7/Bonneville Shindurling 02/07/07 CR04-10867
WALTER, Gary 58290 1/Bonner

7/Bingham
Verby
Anderson

10/24/06
06/19/00

CR06-5385
CR00-00995

WENTZEL, Michael B. 20545 1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
1/Kootenai
2/Clearwater

Kosonen
Kosonen
Kosonen
Reinhardt

07/27/98
07/27/98
07/27/98
02/06/01

CRF97-7665
CRF98-2580
CRF98-2580
CR99-00635

WIGGINS, David E. 84311 2/Nez Perce Kerrick 12/04/08 CR06-0000305
WILKINSON, Kim C. 55485 3/Gem

3/Canyon
Goff
Hoff

12/09/02
02/27/06

CR02-876
CR06-2441

WILLIAMS, Danny L. 83622 4/Ada Williamson 12/14/06 H0600901
WILLIAMS, Elizabeth A. 86426 4/Ada Copsey 01/28/09 H0601535
WILLIAMS, James D. 59956 5/Gooding

5/Twin Falls
Butler
Bevan

07/18/06
07/24/06

CR99-00668
CR06-2854

WILLIAMS, Robert L. 67155 2/Nez Perce Kerrick 08/01/02 CR01-02711
WILSON, Laura A. 70861 6/Bannock Smith 02/08/06 CR03-9290FE
ZAZWETA, Ashlynn J. 82764 6/Bannock Dunn 12/16/08 CR05-17066


